



PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
(O/O CE/Commercial, Patiala, Ph.No.0175-2214495)
Regd. Office- PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patiala-147001

Tele Fax:..0175-2210320 email: ce-commercial@pspcl.in

ਵਣਜ ਗਸ਼ਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 10/2013

To

ਸਾਰੇ ਇੰਜਨੀਅਰ-ਇਨ-ਚੀਫ/ਮੁੱਖ ਇੰਜਨੀਅਰਜ਼ / ਵੰਡ
ਅਧੀਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਪਾਵਰ ਕਾਰਪੋਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਲਿਮਿਟਡ।

Memo No. 66/70 /SR-4/63/V-III

Dated: 5/2/2013

**Sub:- Amendments in Condition No. 11.3, 11.4, and 29.2 of
Conditions of Supply.**

Condition No. 11.3 and 11.4, which were earlier added vide CC No. 18/2012 dated 5/7/12 have been amended along with Condition No. 29.2 by the PSERC vide its order dated 1/2/13 against petition no. 63 of 2012 as under:-

Condition No. 11.3

Existing Clause	Amended Clause
<p>In case, Contract Demand (CD) exceeds 500 KVA, work for providing the connection may be taken in hand in anticipation of the submission of Test Report, on receipt of a specific request from the applicant. The applicant will also intimate his proposed commissioning schedule and deposit the various charges such as Service Connection Charges, balance Initial Security (if any) etc. as per Schedule of General Charges.</p> <p>In addition to the specified charges, the applicant shall also have to submit the Test Report within the time period specified in the Demand Notice or seek extension as provided in Condition No.11.4.</p>	<p>In case, Contract Demand (CD) exceeds 500 KVA, work for providing the connection may be taken in hand in anticipation of the submission of Test Report, on receipt of a specific request from the applicant. The applicant will also intimate his proposed commissioning schedule and deposit the various charges such as Service Connection Charges, balance Initial Security (if any) etc. as per Schedule of General Charges.</p> <p>In addition to the specified charges, the applicant shall also have to submit the Test Report within the time period specified in the Demand Notice or seek extension as provided in Condition No.11.4.</p>

<p>After the applicant submits Electrical Contractor's Test Report of the installation, PSPCL will release the connection as per seniority from the date of submission of his test report within the stipulated period as per the Reg. 6.3 of the Supply Code.</p> <p>In case the applicant is unable to submit Test Report but the work for providing supply of electricity is completed by the PSPCL as per the commissioning schedule given by the applicant, any damage or theft of line/equipment shall be to the account of the concerned applicant after expiry of 15 days from the date of intimation given by the PSPCL to the applicant regarding completion of work.</p>	<p>After the applicant submits Electrical Contractor's Test Report of the installation, PSPCL will release the connection as per seniority from the date of submission of his test report within the stipulated period as per the Reg. 6.3 of the Supply Code</p> <p><i>In case the consumer is unable to submit the Test Report within the validity period of Demand Notice but the work for providing supply of electricity is completed by the PSPCL and the consumer does not come forward to avail supply. Under such eventuality, a 30 days notice will be served to the consumer to submit his test report. In case consumer fails to submit his test report within these 30 days then connection to his junior applicant will be released and technical feasibility of the consumer/ applicant whose connection was put on hold on account of non-submission of test report will be re-examined at the time of receiving his test report.</i></p> <p>Further, any damage or theft of line/equipment shall be to the account of the concerned consumer/ applicant after expiry of 30 days from the date of intimation given by PSPCL to the consumer/ applicant regarding completion of work.</p>
---	--

Condition No. 11.4

Existing Clause	Amended Clause
<p>The Demand Notice will be valid for a period of six months for EHT / HT- Industrial/NRS/DS, Agriculture, AP-hightech., Railway Traction, Street lighting and Bulk Supply categories and three months for other categories namely SP, MS, LT-DS/NRS etc. from the date of issue.</p>	<p>The Demand Notice will be valid for a period of six months for EHT/ HT- Industrial/ NRS/ DS, Agriculture, AP-hightech, Railway Traction, Street lighting and Bulk Supply categories and three months for other categories namely SP, MS, LT-DS/NRS etc. from the date of issue.</p>

<p>In case, the applicant does not comply within the validity period of Demand Notice his application shall be liable to be cancelled without serving any further notice in this regard. However, if the request for extension in the validity period of Demand Notice is received within the validity period along with extension fee as specified in Schedule of General Charges, validity period will be further extended up to a maximum period of one year from date of issue of demand notice in all cases in blocks of three months by the PSPCL.</p>	<p>In case the applicant (except AP applicants) does not comply within the validity period of Demand Notice, his application shall be liable to be cancelled without serving any further notice in this regard. However, if the request for extension in the validity period of Demand Notice is received within the validity period alongwith extension fee as specified in Schedule of General Charges, validity period will be further extended up to a maximum period of one year from the date of issue of demand notice in all cases in blocks of three months by the PSPCL.</p> <p><i>The above validity period of demand notice fixed as six months in case of EHT/HT consumers shall be deemed to have been extended till the completion of works by PSPCL, mentioned in the Demand Notice. Also in that case, PSPCL shall give 30 days notice after completion of works to the applicant to submit test report or get the demand notice extended upto admissible period.</i></p> <p><i>Further, in case AP applicant is not able to apply for extension in demand notice within the original / extended period of the demand notice and his application has been cancelled or deemed to have been cancelled, the request of such AP applicant for revival may be acceded to by PSPCL, subject to the following conditions:-</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><i>i) Applicant deposits the revival fee equivalent to double the Demand Notice extension fee, in addition to normal demand notice extension fee per quarter as applicable.</i><i>ii) Initial Security and Service Connection Charges as in vogue at the time of revival / extension of demand notice shall be payable.</i>
--	---

Clause 17.6 of the ESIM may also be treated as amended to the above extent.

Further in case of AP consumers instructions regarding extension in demand notice period issued vide CC No. 18/2012 dated 5.7.12 also stand amended. Accordingly now the revival of the cancelled applications and

extension in period of demand notice after the expiry of demand notice period in case of AP applicants shall be regulated as per clause 17.7 (iv) of the ESIM.

Condition No. 29.4

Existing Clause			Amended Clause		
The following officers/officials will be competent to inspect the electrical installations at the consumer's premises for the purpose of checking the connected load:-			The following officers/officials will be competent to inspect the electrical installations at the consumer's premises for the purpose of checking the connected load :-		
Sr. No.	Category of Connection	Checking Officer	Sr. No.	Category of Connection	Checking Officer
A)	All AP /SP / MS/DS & NRS (upto 100 KW)	Any officer of the Distribution Wing not below the rank of an AE.	A)	All AP/SP/DS &NRS (up to 20KW)	Any officer/official of the Distribution Wing not below the rank of JE
B)	All categories of consumers (upto 100 KW)	Any officer of the Enforcement Wing not below the rank of an AEE.	B)	MS/DS & NRS (more than 20KW and up to 100KW)	Any officer of the Distribution Wing not below the rank of an AE
			C)	All categories of consumers (up to 100 KW)	Any officer of the Enforcement Wing not below the rank of an AEE
			However, the connected load of DS category consumers shall be checked only where energy consumption is higher than the consumption commensurate with the sanctioned load of the consumer.		

Note: Instructions to dispense with practice of load checking of SP and MS category consumers issued vide memo no. 1411/37/SSM-462 dated 7/12/12 shall continue till further orders.

This comes into force with immediate effect and the relevant existing instructions of ESIM also stand amended accordingly.

It is hereby requested to ensure strict compliance of above instructions.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

[Signature]
Dy. CE/Sales-I,
PSPCL, Patiala.


ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ: 71/105 DD/SR-4/63

ਮਿਤੀ: 5.2.2013

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖਿਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਤੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ:-

1. ਚੇਅਰਮੈਨ-ਕਮ-ਮੈਨੇਜਿੰਗ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਪਾਵਰ ਕਾਰਪੋਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਲਿਮ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।
2. ਸਾਰੇ ਨਿਰਦੇਸ਼ਕ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਪਾਵਰ ਕਾਰਪੋਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਲਿਮ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।

3. ਵਿੱਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ/ਫਾਇਨਾਸ ਟੂ ਗੋਰਮਿੰਟ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਐਕਸ ਆਫੀਸੋ ਮੈਂਬਰ, ਪੀ.ਐਸ.ਈ.ਆਰ.ਸੀ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
4. ਸਕੱਤਰ/ ਬਿਜਲੀ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
5. ਸਕੱਤਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ/ਇੰਡ: ਅਤੇ ਕਾਮਰਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
6. ਪ੍ਰੋਜੈਕਟ, ਸਟੇਟ ਡਿਸਟ੍ਰਿਬਿਊਟ ਰਿਡਰੈਸਲ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ (ਪੰਜਾਬ) SCO ਨੰ: 3009-10, Sec-22, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
7. ਮੁੱਖ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ/ ਚੇਅਰਮੈਨ (ਫੋਰਮ), ਪੀ.-1, ਵਾਈਟ ਹਾਊਸ, ਰਾਜਪੁਰਾ ਕਲੋਨੀ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।
8. ਸਕੱਤਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਬਿਜਲੀ ਰੈਗੂਲੇਟਰੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, SCO.ਨੰ: 220-221, ਸੈਕਟਰ-34 ਏ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
9. Ombudsman, Electricity Punjab 66 KV Grid Sub Stn., Plot no. A-2, Industrial Area, Phase-1, SAS Nagar (Mohali)-160055
10. ਨਿੱਜੀ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਟੂ ਬਿਜਲੀ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਿਵਲ ਸਕੱਤਰੇਤ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
11. ਚੀਫ ਕੋ-ਆਰਡੀਨੇਟਰ, ਉਦਯੋਗ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਆਫ ਇੰਡੀਸਟਰੀਜ਼ ਪੰਜਾਬ Sec-17, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
12. Chief Administration & IR, PSPCL. Patiala.
13. ਮੁੱਖ ਬਿਜਲੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।
14. Chief Auditor, PSPCL, Patiala.
15. Chief Engineer / ARR & TR, PSPCL, Patiala.
16. ਐਸ.ਈ. / ਆਈ.ਟੀ., ਪੀ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਐਲ., ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਨੂੰ ਪੀ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਐਲ. ਦੀ ਵੈਬ ਸਾਈਟ ਤੇ ਅਪਲੋਡ ਕਰਨ ਹਿੱਤ।
17. Dy.CE/Sales-1, Dy.CE/Sales-2 and Dy.CE/Billing, PSPCL
18. All Addl SEs / Sr.Xens / AEEs under Commercial organization, PSPCL.


ਵਧੀਕ ਨਿਗ:ਇਜ: / ਐਸ.ਆਰ,
ਵਾ: ਮੁੱਖ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ/ਵਣਜ,
ਪੀ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਐਲ., ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।